

No. 20-310

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT JAMES KEACH, Estate Representative of
the Post-Effective Date Estate of Montreal, Maine, and
Atlantic Railway, Ltd.,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW BRUNSWICK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
LIMITED and MAINE NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT J. KEACH
LINDSAY Z. MILNE
BERNSTEIN, SHUR,
SAWYER & NELSON, P.A.
100 Middle Street
West Tower
Portland, ME 04104
(207) 774-1200

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
JOEL MILLAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

ALLYSON M. PIERCE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THIS CASE IMPLICATES AN ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE SCOPE OF THE SIX- MONTHS RULE	3
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG	7
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE IMPORTANT QUESTION PRESENTED	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	10
<i>Fosdick v. Schall</i> , 99 U.S. 235 (1879).....	2, 7
<i>Gregg v. Mercantile Trust Co.</i> , 109 F. 220 (6th Cir. 1901).....	8
<i>Gregg v. Metropolitan Trust Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 183 (1905)	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>In re Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 634 F.2d 1359 (1st Cir. 1980).....	4, 5, 8
<i>In re Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 996 (D. Mass. 1979).....	4, 5, 6
<i>In re New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1968).....	6
<i>In re New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 592 (D. Conn. 1967)	6
<i>Martin Metal Manufacturing Co. v. United States & Mexican Trust Co.</i> , 225 F. 961 (8th Cir. 1915).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Miltenberger v. Logansport, Crawfordsville & Southwestern Railway Co.</i> , 106 U.S. 286 (1882)	2, 8
<i>Moore v. Donahoo</i> , 217 F. 177 (9th Cir. 1914)	6
<i>Pennsylvania Steel Co. v. New York City Railway</i> , 216 F. 458 (2d Cir. 1914).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
11 U.S.C.	
§1165.....	10
§1171.....	10
